

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO:

Office of Planning and Research
P.O. Box 3044
1400 Tenth Street, Room 222
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

FROM:

City of Pittsburg Community and Economic Development Department - Planning Division 65 Civic Avenue Pittsburg, CA 94565

County Clerk County of Contra Costa 555 Escobar Street Martinez, CA 94553

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 of the Public Resources Code

- **Project Title:** Mt Diablo Resource Recovery Park Enhancements Project, AP-21-1553 (UP, DR, DA)
 - Applicant: Contra Costa Waste Services, Inc., 555 California Avenue, Pittsburg, CA 94565
 - **Project** The proposed project is located at 1300 Loveridge Road on 36-acre site. The project site is occupied by the Mt Diablo Recycling Facility, the Recycling Center and Transfer Station and related operations.
 - **SCH#:** 2011052053
- Lead Agency Jordan Davis, Director of Community and Economic Development Contact: Tel: (925) 252-4920, Email: jdavis@pittsburgca.gov

Project Operational enhancements at the existing Recycle Transfer Station/Mt. **Description:** Diablo Resource Recovery Park, which includes a Master Plan for the addition of 449,900 square feet of development for a total of 570,580 square feet. Development would be constructed in eight phases to be completed over a 20-year period. The intent of the project is to comply with both current and anticipated state and federal standards regulating the processing of waste material. The City adopted a Second Addendum for this project on September 20, 2021, and approved the final project component on October 4, 2021.

This is to advise that on <u>October 4, 2021</u>, the City of Pittsburg as lead agency approved the above described project, and made the following determinations regarding the project:

- 1. An EIR for the Mount Diablo Resource Recovery Park Project was certified on May 26, 2015.
- 2. A Statement of Overriding Considerations <u>was</u> adopted for the 2015 project.
- 3. Findings <u>were</u> made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 4. The proposed project does not involve new significant impacts or substantially more severe impacts.
- 5. There are no new circumstances involving new significant impacts or substantially more severe impacts.
- 6. There is no new information available requiring new analysis or verification.
- Mitigation measures <u>were</u> incorporated into issuance of approvals for the project.
- 8. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was adopted for this project.
- 9. An Addendum and Second Addendum to the EIR was adopted for this project.
- 10. A copy of the EIR Addendum and record of project approval is available to the general public at the City of Pittsburg Planning Division, located at 65 Civic Avenue, Pittsburg, CA.

October 7, 2021 Date

Jordan Davis Director of Community and Economic Development

CALIFORNIA State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife 2018 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING F DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01/03/18) Previously D			Print		Stanovar		
		REC	EIPT	NUME	BER:		
		07	1	1/19/	/201 - 358	3	
		STAT	ECL	EARIN	IGHOUSE NU	IMBER (If applicable)	
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.		20	110	5205	53		
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL				DATE		
CITY OF PITTSBURG	N/A				11/19/2018		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING					DOCUMENT NUMBER		
Contra Costa					2018-437		
PROJECT TITLE					d		
MT DIABLO RESOURCE RECOVERY PARK	ENHANCEMENTS	S, AP-	18-1	325	UP, DR)	
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL				PHONE NUMBER		
CONTRA COSTA WATER SERVICE INC	N/A				(925) 252-6941		
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE		ZIP CODE			
1300 LOVERIDGE ROAD	PITTSBURG	CA			94565		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)							
✓ Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	[St	ate Ag	jency	Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:		\$3,168	00	¢		0.00	
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$2,280		φ. ¢		0.00	
Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$1,077		Ψ \$		0.00	
Certified Regulatory Program document (CRP)		φ1,077	.00	Ψ			
Exempt from fee							
Notice of Exemption (attach)							
CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)							
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt cop	y)						
						0.00	
Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resource)	s Control Board only)	\$850	00.00	\$			
County documentary handling fee				\$		50.00	
☐ Other				\$			
PAYMENT METHOD:		RECEIV	/ED	¢		50.00	
□ Cash □ Credit ☑ Check □ Other chk9024	1 IOTAL	RECEN	ED	\$_			
SIGNATURE , AGEN	ICY OF FILING PRINTED	NAME A	ND T	TLE			
IN FIRINA ()	ROSEMENA DEP						

County Receipt Number 3350989



State of California-Natural Resources Agency CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE 2015 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

2013 LIAVINONIALIA AL FILIAG FEE CASH RECEIFI					
V	F	RECEIPT# 07-2015-18	5		
	S		NG HOUSE # (If applicable)		
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY 2011			052053		
LEADAGENCY			DATE		
PITTSBURG CITY			06/03/2015		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMENT NUMBER		
Contra Costa	E-0000238				
PROJECT TITLE					
MT.DIABLO RESOURCES RECOVERY PARK, AP-10-712 (UP,DR	R)				
PROJECTAPPLICANTNAME		PHONE NUMBER			
CONTRA COSTA WATER SERVICES			(925) 682-7492		
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS C	СПY	STATE	ZIP CODE		
1300 LOVERIDGE ROAD	PITTSBURG	CA	94565		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box):		L			
Local Public Agency School District Other	r Special District	State Agency	Private Entity		
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:					
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)	\$3 (69.75 \$	3,069.75		
Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)			0.00		
Miligated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) \$2,210.00 Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources Control Board only) \$850.00			0.00		
Projects Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs (CRP) \$1,043.75			0.00		
County Administrative Fee		50.00 \$	50.00		
Project that is exempt from fees	Ŷ				
Notice of Exemption (attach)					
CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)					
Other		\$			
PAYMENT METHOD:		Ψ			
Cash Credit Check Other CH#202830	TOTAL RECE	IVED \$	3,119.75		
SIGNATURE PRINTER	D NAME AND TITLE				
X & Vaspel AVA	A VASQUEZ: DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK				

County Receipt Number: 2291868

CONTRA COSTA Co Recorder Office

REC'T # June 03, 2015 C 09:34:44

ORIGINAL - PROJECT